
Nevada Division of Health Care 

Financing and Policy Nursing 

Facility Rates –January 1, 2020 

Table of Contents 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR NF BEHAVIORALLY COMPLEX RATE… ........................................... 1 

IN-STATE FREE-STANDING NF RATES SCHEDULE ............................................................ 2 

OUT-OF-STATE (OOS) NURSING FACILITY January 1,2020 ................................................ 3 

January 1, 2020 CONSOLIDATION ......................................................................................... 4 

JCASE MIX WORKSHEET ...................................................................................................... 5 



Nevada Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 
In-State Nursing Facility Behaviorally Complex Rates 

Effective: January 1, 2020 
Date of last rate review: 1/ 2020 

A rate review may or may not result in a change to the reimbursement rate. 

Tier I. $111.23 
Tier II. $222.45 
Tier III. $326.26 

State Plan Attachment 4.  



In-State Free-Standing Nursing Facility Medicaid Rate Effective January 1, 2020

Reviewed and Adjusted Quarterly

In-State Nursing Facility Name NPI Number
NF Standard 

Per Diem
Equivalent Daily 

Rate*

Quarterly 
Supplemental

Payment

NF Ventilator 
Dependent

Pediatric
Specialty Care I

Pediatric
Specialty Care II

Alta Skilled Nursing Facility (Fka Regent Care Center Of Reno) 1700357308 $126.25 $223.45 $756250.60 $520.23 $0.00 $0.00

Canyon Vista Post-Acute 1447660618 $132.14 $224.69 $536818.47 $525.81 $0.00 $0.00

Care Meridian Llc2 1083707764 $142.78 $0.00 $0.00 $519.74 $711.20 $778.40

Caremeridian Llc - Buffalo2 1558636993 $148.60 $0.00 $0.00 $524.45 $711.20 $778.40

CAREMERIDIAN - RENO 1407357247 $133.28 $0.00 $0.00 $526.91 $0.00 $0.00

Carson Nursing And Rehabilitation Center 1750536322 $122.70 $224.08 $157742.80 $508.16 $0.00 $0.00

CARSON TAHOE TRANSITIONAL REHABILITATION CENTER 1801396247 $135.62 $0.00 $0.00 $526.16 $0.00 $0.00

College Park Rehabilitation Center 1417044694 $139.86 $240.72 $560664.35 $515.17 $0.00 $0.00

Delmar Gardens Of Green Valley 1427043298 $121.85 $214.84 $1279263.45 $515.56 $0.00 $0.00

Desert Hills Post-Acute And Rehab 1881133767 $138.32 $246.12 $112012.49 $526.91 $0.00 $0.00

El Jen Medical Hospital 1992707806 $119.24 $215.54 $994358.20 $509.59 $0.00 $0.00

Gardnerville Health And Rehabilitation Center 1083662514 $134.33 $226.57 $237633.22 $520.17 $0.00 $0.00

Gaye Haven 1558497784 $113.09 $238.37 $155844.51 $508.16 $0.00 $0.00

Harmon Medical And Rehabilitation Hospital1 1598852774 $125.23 $0.00 $0.00 $507.33 $0.00 $0.00

Hearthstone Of Northern Nevada 1770521346 $124.55 $217.56 $664649.23 $512.60 $0.00 $0.00

Henderson - Lake Mead Health & Rehab 1831528538 $126.66 $220.28 $1661568.10 $512.49 $0.00 $0.00

Highland Manor Elko 1396730347 $122.48 $215.19 $561856.07 $517.89 $0.00 $0.00

Highland Manor Fallon 1093701856 $127.59 $220.73 $377476.38 $520.50 $0.00 $0.00

Highland Manor Mesquite 1386642460 $124.65 $217.20 $380664.80 $517.54 $0.00 $0.00

Horizon Health And Rehabilitation 1447298088 $132.69 $237.79 $1037156.15 $514.00 $0.00 $0.00

Horizon Ridge Skilled Nursing And Rehab 1508303090 $137.50 $230.67 $233019.24 $526.91 $0.00 $0.00

Kindred Hospital - Las Vegas Flamingo 1336348606 $153.77 $266.22 $145838.73 $517.54 $0.00 $0.00

Kindred Transitional Care And Rehab - Spring Valley 1659787356 $135.67 $227.68 $330775.20 $525.93 $635.00 $695.00

Lakeside Health & Wellness 1639676943 $125.46 $216.35 $719099.24 $513.59 $0.00 $0.00

Las Vegas Healthcare & Rehab Center 1003150954 $126.67 $210.83 $193059.52 $509.01 $0.00 $0.00

Life Care Center Of Las Vegas 1407894314 $131.73 $226.13 $999422.94 $524.61 $0.00 $0.00

Life Care Center Of Reno 1821035247 $130.88 $218.96 $180381.56 $514.53 $0.00 $0.00

Life Care Center Of South Las Vegas 1700837416 $125.65 $207.64 $194911.92 $517.04 $0.00 $0.00

Marquis Care At Centennial Hills 1194045336 $136.77 $233.93 $635163.35 $523.46 $0.00 $0.00

Marquis Care Plaza Regency 1790785590 $134.50 $230.85 $1023396.81 $518.03 $0.00 $0.00

Mission Pines Nursing & Rehab 1184607632 $128.16 $235.20 $1771306.05 $515.33 $0.00 $0.00

Mountain View Care Center At Boulder City 1205141033 $113.93 $213.18 $643824.40 $508.12 $635.00 $695.00

Mountain View Health And Rehabilitation Center 1144279472 $118.59 $215.71 $1030109.37 $509.56 $0.00 $0.00

North Las Vegas Care Center 1679660864 $122.32 $224.46 $1424526.46 $508.98 $0.00 $0.00

Ormsby Post Acute Rehab 1558319889 $126.25 $213.19 $514317.88 $518.03 $0.00 $0.00

Pahrump Health And Rehabilitation Center 1568410884 $127.63 $218.22 $476981.58 $518.03 $0.00 $0.00

Premier Health & Rehab Center 1760865745 $130.94 $223.59 $514700.27 $512.17 $0.00 $0.00

Rosewood Rehabilitation 1407123417 $129.42 $233.04 $382034.17 $509.23 $0.00 $0.00

Royal Springs Healthcare & Rehab Inc 1023181146 $133.69 $226.00 $1255703.42 $517.75 $0.00 $0.00

Sierra Ridge Health And Wellness Suites 1821536707 $134.41 $210.40 $301334.19 $526.91 $0.00 $0.00

Silver Hills Health Care Center 1548300262 $126.53 $208.47 $360939.78 $519.51 $0.00 $0.00

Silver Ridge Health Care Center 1437299112 $136.00 $226.53 $629780.52 $518.03 $0.00 $0.00

Spanish Hills Wellness Suites 1528449998 $140.17 $234.17 $738444.39 $525.93 $0.00 $0.00

St Joseph Health Care Center 1346289113 $133.96 $230.30 $628623.14 $508.70 $0.00 $0.00

The Heights Of Summerlin 1033295241 $130.86 $213.24 $579707.10 $520.49 $0.00 $0.00

Tlc Care Center 1154383412 $128.14 $225.00 $1664586.52 $519.07 $635.00 $695.00

Torrey Pines Care Center 1558605402 $125.51 $215.22 $466602.12 $512.95 $0.00 $0.00

White Pine Care Center 1750339131 $115.70 $204.99 $220736.54 $508.16 $0.00 $0.00

Wingfield Hills 1043717366 $131.35 $217.34 $308810.66 $522.97 $0.00 $0.00



Out-Of-State Nursing Facility Base Rates Effective 1/1/2020
                                                                                                             Date of last review:  1/1/2020

A rate review may or may not result in a change to the reimbursement rate

PROVIDER NPI OOS Nursing Facility Home 
State

Facility 
Base Rate

Vent Ped 1 Ped 2 BEGIN

1619491123 Allegiant Healthcare Of Phoenix LLC AZ $192.00 $559.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1417407693 Allegiant Healthcare West, LLC AZ $192.00 $559.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1710976956 Hacienda Skilled Nursing Facility AZ N/A $0.00 $450.00 $550.00 1/1/2020

1053306811 North Mountain Medical And Rehabilitatio AZ $192.00 $559.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1306094610 Desert View Care Center Of Buhl ID $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1285882431 Mini-Cassia Care Center ID $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1912157090 Oak Creek Rehabilitation Center Of Kimberly ID $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1649279423 49 Thomas Patten Drive Operating Company, LLC MA $460.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1982603767 Holyoke Rehabilitation Center MA $460.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1700870896 Avalon Valley Rehabilitation Center UT $207.00 $517.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1710431861 Beaver Valley Hospital - Provo Rehab UT $209.00 $521.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1174566384 Beaver Valley Hospital - South Davis Community Hospital UT $218.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1740648989 Beaver Valley Hospital Cedar Health And Rehabilitation UT $211.00 $522.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1649621707 Beaver Valley Hospital- Draper Rehab UT $219.00 $517.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1902130222 Beaver Valley Mt Olympus Rehabilitation Center UT $219.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1740648989 Bella Terra Cedar City UT $186.00 $515.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1639446297 Country Life Care UT $250.00 $514.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1073514741 Heritage Hills Rehabilitation And Care UT $220.00 $518.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1194257584 Heritage Park Healthcare And Rehabiliation UT $206.00 $509.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1962645507 Midtown Manor UT $220.00 $506.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1023480225 Millcreek Rehabilitation Nursing UT $201.00 $508.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1720037856 North Canyon Care Center UT $205.00 $515.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1649481987 Paramount Health & Rehabilitation UT $192.00 $512.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1932407137 Red Cliffs Health & Rehabilitation UT $205.00 $519.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1053312728 Richfield Care Center UT $235.00 $519.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1629075361 Rocky Mountain Care - Clearfield UT $199.00 $519.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1710217773 Rocky Mountain Care - Cottage On Vine UT $186.00 $519.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1053318881 Rocky Mountain Care - Hunter Hollow UT $208.00 $521.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1518964352 Rocky Mountain Care - Willow Springs UT $200.00 $515.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1598990699 Spring Creek Healthcare Center UT $198.00 $519.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1710371265 St George Rehabilitation UT $202.00 $521.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020

1255634879 St Joseph's Villa UT $219.00 $520.00 $0.00 $0.00 1/1/2020



 NPI # Provider Name

Jul - Sep 
2019 Actual 

Medicaid 
Days*

FRV Per 
Diem

Operating 
Statewide 

Price

Facility 
Specific 
Direct 

Health Care 
Price

Total Case 
Mix 

Adjusted 
Rate

Total Case Mix 
Adjusted 
Projected 
Payments

Budget 
Adjustment

Factor

Facility 
Medicaid 

Rate 
Effective 

at  1, 
January

Total Case Mix 
and Budget 

Neutral 
Adjusted 
Projected 
Payments

Facility 
Specific 
Direct 

Health Care 
Floor

a b c d e = b+c+d f = e*a g h = e*g i = h*a j

1700357308 ALTA SKILLED NURSING FACILITY (fka REGENT CARE CENTER OF RENO) 7,780 $25.23 $      128.81 $80.71 $234.75 $   1,826,355.00 0.537796 $126.25 $      982,206.53 73.05

1447660618 CANYON VISTA POST-ACUTE 5,800 $30.81 $      128.81 $86.08 $245.70 $   1,425,060.00 0.537796 $132.14 $      766,391.66 0.00

1083707764 CARE MERIDIAN LLC2 0 $24.74 $      128.81 $111.95 $265.50 $                  - 0.537796 $142.78 $                  - 68.97

1558636993 CAREMERIDIAN LLC - BUFFALO2 0 $29.45 $      128.81 $118.06 $276.32 $                  - 0.537796 $148.60 $                  - 73.56

1750536322 CARSON NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 1,556 $13.16 $      128.81 $86.19 $228.16 $      355,016.96 0.537796 $122.70 $      190,926.72 95.67

1417044694 COLLEGE PARK REHABILITATION CENTER 5,559 $20.17 $      128.81 $111.08 $260.06 $   1,445,673.54 0.537796 $139.86 $      777,477.54 100.89

1427043298 DELMAR GARDENS OF GREEN VALLEY 13,757 $20.56 $      128.81 $77.21 $226.58 $   3,117,061.06 0.537796 $121.85 $   1,676,343.17 73.65

1881133767 DESERT HILLS POST-ACUTE AND REHAB 1,039 $31.91 $      128.81 $96.47 $257.19 $      267,220.41 0.537796 $138.32 $      143,710.08 94.93

1992707806 EL JEN MEDICAL HOSPITAL 10,326 $14.59 $      128.81 $78.32 $221.72 $   2,289,480.72 0.537796 $119.24 $   1,231,273.72 65.98

1083662514 GARDNERVILLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER 2,576 $25.17 $      128.81 $95.79 $249.77 $      643,407.52 0.537796 $134.33 $      346,022.03 82.44

1558497784 GAYE HAVEN 1,244 $13.16 $      128.81 $68.32 $210.29 $      261,600.76 0.537796 $113.09 $      140,687.86 66.93

1598852774 HARMON MEDICAL AND REHABILITATION HOSPITAL1 0 $12.33 $      128.81 $91.72 $232.86 $                  - 0.537796 $125.23 $                  - 81.86

1770521346 HEARTHSTONE OF NORTHERN NEVADA 7,146 $17.60 $      128.81 $85.19 $231.60 $   1,655,013.60 0.537796 $124.55 $      890,059.80 58.38

1831528538 HENDERSON - LAKE MEAD HEALTH & REHAB 17,748 $17.49 $      128.81 $89.22 $235.52 $   4,180,008.96 0.537796 $126.66 $   2,247,992.37 78.38

1396730347 HIGHLAND MANOR ELKO 6,060 $22.89 $      128.81 $76.04 $227.74 $   1,380,104.40 0.537796 $122.48 $      742,214.72 72.80

1093701856 HIGHLAND MANOR FALLON 4,053 $25.50 $      128.81 $82.94 $237.25 $      961,574.25 0.537796 $127.59 $      517,130.85 76.24

1386642460 HIGHLAND MANOR MESQUITE 4,113 $22.54 $      128.81 $80.42 $231.77 $      953,270.01 0.537796 $124.64 $      512,664.86 64.98

1447298088 HORIZON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION 9,868 $19.00 $      128.81 $98.92 $246.73 $   2,434,731.64 0.537796 $132.69 $   1,309,389.09 70.88

1508303090 HORIZON RIDGE SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB 2,501 $31.91 $      128.81 $94.96 $255.68 $      639,455.68 0.537796 $137.50 $      343,896.75 68.72

1336348606 KINDRED HOSPITAL - LAS VEGAS FLAMINGO 1,297 $22.54 $      128.81 $134.58 $285.93 $      370,851.21 0.537796 $153.77 $      199,442.32 84.54

1659787356 KINDRED TRANSITIONAL CARE AND REHAB - SPRING VALLEY 3,595 $30.93 $      128.81 $92.53 $252.27 $      906,910.65 0.537796 $135.67 $      487,732.98 81.15

1639676943 LAKESIDE HEALTH & WELLNESS 7,912 $18.59 $      128.81 $85.89 $233.29 $   1,845,790.48 0.537796 $125.46 $      992,658.86 115.00

1003150954 LAS VEGAS HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER 2,294 $14.01 $      128.81 $92.72 $235.54 $      540,328.76 0.537796 $126.67 $      290,586.68 79.07

1407894314 LIFE CARE CENTER OF LAS VEGAS 10,587 $29.61 $      128.81 $86.53 $244.95 $   2,593,285.65 0.537796 $131.73 $   1,394,658.82 73.40

1821035247 LIFE CARE CENTER OF RENO 2,048 $19.53 $      128.81 $95.03 $243.37 $      498,421.76 0.537796 $130.88 $      268,049.26 79.23

1700837416 LIFE CARE CENTER OF SOUTH LAS VEGAS 2,377 $22.04 $      128.81 $82.78 $233.63 $      555,338.51 0.537796 $125.65 $      298,658.87 73.95

1194045336 MARQUIS CARE AT CENTENNIAL HILLS 6,537 $28.46 $      128.81 $97.04 $254.31 $   1,662,424.47 0.537796 $136.77 $      894,045.34 81.21

1790785590 MARQUIS CARE PLAZA REGENCY 10,621 $23.03 $      128.81 $98.25 $250.09 $   2,656,205.89 0.537796 $134.50 $   1,428,497.07 70.74

1184607632 MISSION PINES NURSING & REHAB 16,548 $20.33 $      128.81 $89.16 $238.30 $   3,943,388.40 0.537796 $128.16 $   2,120,738.76 82.93

1205141033 MOUNTAIN VIEW CARE CENTER AT BOULDER CITY 6,487 $13.12 $      128.81 $69.91 $211.84 $   1,374,206.08 0.537796 $113.93 $      739,042.62 83.96

1144279472 MOUNTAIN VIEW HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER 10,607 $14.56 $      128.81 $77.14 $220.51 $   2,338,949.57 0.537796 $118.59 $   1,257,877.87 76.19

1679660864 NORTH LAS VEGAS CARE CENTER 13,946 $13.98 $      128.81 $84.65 $227.44 $   3,171,878.24 0.537796 $122.32 $   1,705,823.63 59.74

1558319889 ORMSBY POST ACUTE REHAB 5,916 $23.03 $      128.81 $82.92 $234.76 $   1,388,840.16 0.537796 $126.25 $      746,912.77 65.92

1568410884 PAHRUMP HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER 5,265 $23.03 $      128.81 $85.48 $237.32 $   1,249,489.80 0.537796 $127.63 $      671,970.70 72.34

1760865745 PREMIER HEALTH & REHAB CENTER 5,555 $17.17 $      128.81 $97.49 $243.47 $   1,352,475.85 0.537796 $130.94 $      727,356.19 70.86

1407123417 ROSEWOOD REHABILITATION 3,687 $14.23 $      128.81 $97.61 $240.65 $      887,276.55 0.537796 $129.42 $      477,173.84 83.31

1023181146 ROYAL SPRINGS HEALTHCARE & REHAB INC 13,603 $22.75 $      128.81 $97.02 $248.58 $   3,381,433.74 0.537796 $133.69 $   1,818,521.76 83.41

1821536707 SIERRA RIDGE HEALTH AND WELLNESS SUITES 3,965 $31.91 $      128.81 $89.20 $249.92 $      990,932.80 0.537796 $134.41 $      532,919.76 82.91

1548300262 SILVER HILLS HEALTH CARE CENTER 4,405 $24.51 $      128.81 $81.95 $235.27 $   1,036,364.35 0.537796 $126.53 $      557,352.67 76.22

1437299112 SILVER RIDGE HEALTH CARE CENTER 6,957 $23.03 $      128.81 $101.05 $252.89 $   1,759,355.73 0.537796 $136.00 $      946,174.59 70.03

1528449998 SPANISH HILLS WELLNESS SUITES 7,856 $30.93 $      128.81 $100.90 $260.64 $   2,047,587.84 0.537796 $140.17 $   1,101,184.68 86.35

1346289113 ST JOSEPH HEALTH CARE CENTER 6,525 $13.70 $      128.81 $106.58 $249.09 $   1,625,312.25 0.537796 $133.96 $      874,086.53 86.22

1033295241 THE HEIGHTS OF SUMMERLIN 7,037 $25.49 $      128.81 $89.03 $243.33 $   1,712,313.21 0.537796 $130.86 $      920,875.31 91.07

1154383412 TLC CARE CENTER 17,186 $24.07 $      128.81 $85.39 $238.27 $   4,094,908.22 0.537796 $128.14 $   2,202,225.53 76.08

1558605402 TORREY PINES CARE CENTER 5,201 $17.95 $      128.81 $86.62 $233.38 $   1,213,809.38 0.537796 $125.51 $      652,781.91 72.97

1750339131 WHITE PINE CARE CENTER 2,472 $13.16 $      128.81 $73.16 $215.13 $      531,801.36 0.537796 $115.70 $      286,000.68 74.03

1043717366 WINGFIELD HILLS 3,591 $27.97 $      128.81 $87.45 $244.23 $      877,029.93 0.537796 $131.35 $      471,663.24 62.52


	SFY 20 Q3 NF Quarterly Website.pdf
	SFY 20 Q3 NF In-state rates upload.pdf
	SFY20 Q3

	OOS Nursing Facility Rates SFY 20 Q3 Website.pdf
	OOS 1.1.2020 Q3

	consold.pdf
	Sheet2

	CMI.pdf
	Sheet1




